Total notional value of derivative instruments 1 299.0 264.2
Total unhedged position  41.3 62.3

1 The total notional value of derivative instruments does not agree to the Consolidated Balance Sheet, as the related derivative instruments are
recognised at fair value on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The Group’s current exposure to interest rate risk is largely mitigated by the Group’s hedging strategy, which has
resulted in the Group’s unhedged position detailed in the above table. The matching of hedge contract maturity dates
with variable rate borrowing maturity dates also helps to mitigate this risk.

The Group has elected not to designate the hedge contracts as being hedge effective for accounting purposes and
therefore changes in the fair value of the hedge contracts will be taken to the income statement.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit and equity to a 1% increase or decrease in
interest rates, assuming all other variables were unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 1% represents management’s
assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Income statement
 31 December 2009 31 December 2008
1% increase in
  SEK interest rates 8.4 10.2
  EUR interest rates 1.9 1.4
  USD interest rates (0.1) (0.1)
  RUB interest rates - 0.1

1% decrease in
  SEK interest rates (8.4) (10.2)
  EUR interest rates (1.9) (1.4)
  USD interest rates  0.1 0.1
  RUB interest rates - (0.1)

NR Nordic & Russia Properties Limited
Notes to the accounts
In millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated

 37

24. Financial instruments (continued)

The Group does not use hedge accounting and therefore the impact on equity is the same as the impact on the income
statement as shown above.

Foreign exchange rate risk

Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in
a currency other than the functional currency in which they are measured.

From time to time the Group may use foreign currency forward contracts and other foreign currency derivative financial